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MARCELLUS OF ANCYRA
(PSEUDO-ANTHIMUS),
‘ON THE HOLY CHURCH': TEXT,
TRANSLATION AND COMMENTARY

I. INTRODUCTION
5
WRITING in 1898 (‘Alcune note di letteratura patristica’,
Rendiconti del Reale Istituto Lombardo di Scienze e Lettere ser. 2,
Bt (1898) pp. 1033-6 = Opere Minori 11 (Studi e Testi 77
£5037)), pp. 55-8), Giovanni Mercati discussed a fragment attrib- -
uted to Anthimus, bishop of Nicomedia who was martyred in the
Diocletianic persecution. Entitled On the holy Church, it was
addressed to a certain Theodore. He had found it in Codex
Ambrosianus H 257 inf. of the thirteenth century, fol. 3z™~33"
f=A; see A. Martini & D. Bassi {eds.), Catalogus Codicorum
&raccorum Bibliothecae Ambrosianae 2 (Milan: U. Hoepli, 1906)
9@, 1041 p. 1110; Mercati wrongly refers to 32"-33"), and noted
the existence of another copy in the Escorial {in MS Y.IL.7 also
pf the thirteenth century, fol. ro2"-ro3" =5; see G. de Andrés
O5A. (ed.), Catdlogo de los Cédices Griegos de la Real Biblioteca
#p el Escorial 2 (Madrid, 1965) no. 262 p- 113) from a catalogue
of Greek MSS there. In a follow-up article, ‘Note di letteratura
biblica e cristiana antica. VIII. Anthimi Nicomediensis episcopi
martyris de sancta Ecclesia’, Studi e Testi s (1go1).pp. 8798
M), Mercati, with the help of a copy of 8 made by Eribert
ckkers of Beuron, reproduced the Greek text collated
m the two MSS, the longer and mostly superior A and the
breviated S.
4, a collection of pieces of varying length and genre on ortho-
¥ and heresy from a range of fathers including Epiphanius
ens. et pond., Anakeph., and Haer.), Basil of Caesarea,
ory of Nyssa, Cyril of Alexandria, Anastasius of Sinai, and
of Damascus, sandwiches the fragment between Timothy
onstantinople’s De receptione haereticorum (MPG 86 12ff.)
d an extract from a letter of Maximus the Confessor on her-
pschs. S is similar, a collection of decrees, letters and excerpts
 an overlapping list of fathers. Thus it includes such as
in Chrysostom, Basil, Epiphanius (Haer., from the Herodians
Bimonians on but in a different order), Cyril, Theodoret,
pntius of Byzantium, and Maximus (the same passage on two
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natures (PG 91, 145-9) as A), sandwiching the fragment
between a list of the fathers at Nicaea and the Maximus passage

just mentioned (not spotted by de Andrés). As Mercati notes

{art. cit. p. 92), the version in S is considerably reduced, marred
by mistakes and lacks the last paragraph. It 1s evidently not
more original than A, even though it preserves some better read-
ings, including a list of heretics from Cerdo to the Manichees
evidently omitted by A.

As regards form and content, Mercati describes it as a letter or
tract (p. 87). That it has an addressee in the title {*To Theodore’)
and is addressed to an individual in the text (8: b’ eldévas Eyous),
might suggest the former rather than the latter. It 1s a defence
of the one, Catholic and apostolic Church against heresies with
their limited regional extension and derivation, not from the apos-
ties and their successors, the Catholic bishops, but from Hermes
Trismegistus, Plato and Aristotle. After this general theme (1-3),
there follows a catalogue of heretics arranged roughly chronolo-
gically, but, as we shall see, topically as well, from the Sadducees

to the Manichees, to illustrate it (4-7). Then comes the crux of 3

the piece: the demonstration that the Arians (including Eusebius
of Caesarea as well as Asterius) derived some of their distinctive
dogmas from Hermes and Plato via Valentinus, and others from
Apelles, Marcion’s disciple, and Dositheus, heresiarch of the
Sadducees, with whormn the catalogue began (8-18). The fragment
concludes with a final claim that these heretics got their names
from their particular heresiarchs and not from the holy,
Catholic and apostolic Church, their original mother (1g).

If the work 1s a unity, the content at once appears to rule out
any ascription to Anthimus. Mercati suspected section 8-18 of 3
being an interpolation partly because of the abrupt jump from .
second to fourth century heretics (p. ¢0), and in this he 7

was followed by Walter Scott, Hermetica ¢4: Testimonta (Oxford:
Clarendon, 1936}, p. 155 n. 2, who suggested a date of around
350. Several possible hypotheses present themselves. Either (a)

as A. Harnack argued (Geschichte der altchristlichen Literatur §

bis Eusebius z. Die Chronologie 2z (Leipzig: Hinrichs, 1904),

pp. 158-60), it is a complete fiction by a later writer attributed 3
‘to Anthimus, or (b) as O. Bardenhewer suggested (Geschichie §
der altchristlichen Literatur z 2nd edn. (Freiburg im Breisgau: 3
Herder, 1914), pp. 333—4), its kernel is a genuine letter on’the 2
church to Theodore by Anthimus, who is said in the martyr acts

of Domna and Inde (in Simeon Metaphrastes PG 116, 1073, f,

1076A) to have written a letter full of consolation to his church _ 3
community from his hiding place in a village. Bardenhewer #&
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suggests that a reader around the middle of the fourth century
made additions to that kernel, which might have included the sec-
tion on the second century heretics. A third possibility was sug-
gested by Marcel Richard in 1949 in a seminal article (‘Un
opuscule méconnu de Marcel évéque d’Ancyre’, Mélanges de
science religieuse 5 (1949), pp. 528 = Opera Minora 1l 33
{Turnhout/Leuven: Brepols/University Press, 1977)), developed
put of his examination of the fragments of Marcellus, that {(c) it
was a single genuine work by Marcellus (who would surely have
written in his own name), later pseudepigraphically attributed to
Anthimus. This is his preferred sclution to the other possible
glternative, involving two different texts, one by Anthimus, the
gther by Marcellus, combined more or less successfully by a
disciple of Marcellus or by some accident of MS transcription.

Harnack, who rejected Mercati’s arguments for interpolations
while allowing the fragment might be part of an authentic letter
to Theodore, produced the following arguments against the genu-
ineness of the piece: (1) the citation of Eusebius of Caesarea and
Asterius; (2) the naming of the Manichees and their derivation
from Cerdo, Marcion, and Lucian, (3) the list climaxing with the
Arians; (4) the dependence of the list on Epiphanius and even
more on Filastrius, since the heretics Hermes and Seleucus are
only attested in him; and (5) the statements about the Church,
unheard of in the early fourth century on the part of an
Easterner. Harnack concluded that the piece derived from the end
of the fourth century at the earliest.

Richard argued for the unity of the piece and its Marcellan
provenance first by comparing the surviving genuine Marcellan
material (for him the letter to Julius and the extracts from
Eusebius of Caesarea collected and ordered by Klostermann in
an appendix to his edition of Eusebius’ Contra Marcellum and
De ecclesiastica theologia (Eusebius Werke 4, GCS 14 (Leipzig,
1900), pp. 184-215; rev. ed. G. C. Hansen (Akademie: Berlin,
1972)) with 8—18 of the fragment. He identifies the distinctive per-
spective of Marcellus over against other anti-Arians (ignoring
subordination; rejecting any anthropomorphic understanding of
the Word’s generation before the ages as implying ditheism;
attacking three hypostases), and argues that this is precisely
that of Ps.-Anthimus. He also notes similar terminology, while
admitting that section 18 on Arian blasphemies against the Holy
Spirit suggests a much later date, the third quarter of the fourth
century. Marcellus, of course, judging from Epiphanius’ com-
ment (Haer. 72.1: Holl 3 255.8f. and footnote), seems to have
died in 374.
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He then examines and 1-7 and 19, taking up Harnack’s criti-
cisms (2), (4) and (5), upholding their authentic character over
against Harnack’s rejection and Bardenhewer’ s cautious defence,
with the aid of his Marcellan thesis, arguing that Marcellus wrote
the whole work which was later assigned to Anthimus as a pseud-
epigraph. Marcellus was surely most probably responsible for the
passages On Valentinus and Apelles, and Harnack’s arguments are
ather than Easterners borrowing from Filastrius,
1 trend in theology at the time, the lattet
most likely got his information on Hermes and Seleucus—two
Galatian heretics!—from Marcellus. He <also demonstrates that
the Arian section (16} does relate to the heresy list (4-7), while the
Sadducean denial of the Holy Spirit (5) links very well with
the Arians deriving their doctrine on the Spirit from Dositheus,
heresiarch of the Sadducees (18). ‘

Richard’s analysis and conclusions have been generally
accepted, for example by Martin Tetz, ‘Zur Theologie des
Markell von Ankyra I+ Eine Markellische Schrift “De incarna
tione et contra Arianos’’, ZKG 75 (1964), p- 2
Simonetti, ‘Su alcune opere attri
d'Ancira’, Rivista di storia e letteratu

pp. 31376 Tetz refers in a
by G. Kretschmar, Studien zur
(Tiibingen: J. C. B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1956}, p. 1
prayer to the Holy Spirit was t
fragment to Marcellus, Tetz could find no gro
difficulty in Richard’s thesis.
argued (‘The Date and Authorship of Pseudo-Anthimus D!
Sancta Ecclesia’, Proceedings of the Royal Irish Academy 83, C,
(1983), pp. 251-4) that the particular type of Arianism target
in the fragment by reference to Aristotle was Neo-Arianism ¢

further indicated by the appeal
will of God and the designatio
would suggest a date after 3
Marcellus himself as author seems
(p. 253): the work derives from an au
and Marcellan tradition of theology in Antioch as late as ¢t

370s and 380s (p. 254).
In an article in 1989,

84
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o n. 3, tha

65 and thus the hypothesis
‘unnecessary and fragil

‘Marcellus of Ancyra and anti-Aris
Polemic’, E. A. Livingstone (ed.}, Studia Patristica 19 (Leuv
Peeters, 1989), pp. 189-97, ] attempted to counter Hanso
case. He unfortunately had not been able to consult Richard’s
icle, and deal with its detai

as the most likely author, but both would agree on a late datin

21, and Manlio
buite di recente a Marcello
ra religiosa 9 (1973)
footnote (n. zr) to the comment -
friihchristlichen Trinitéitslehre

he chief difficulty in ascribing the
unds for such #

However, in 1983 Richard Hanson

to the Word’s origination by thi
n of the Spirit as ‘servant’). Thi

thor from the Eustathia

led arguments for Marcellus himse
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I defen
P u;:l:d S/f!ar;f_-lips as author on the grounds of (1) terminology
Marcellus® fragments); () theologs (the sommims o Mo i
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in Rome.

‘M aus Seibt in hi
- Jf;;:::‘:;n;ly Kzl4aus Seibt in h_ls large scale work, Die Theologi
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of the fragments in his edition is likely to replace Klostermann’s ‘3

version, for convenience [ refer to the latter in the commentary
while adding Seibt’s numeration (= St) and the pagination (= V)
of Markus Vinzent, Markell von Ankyra: Die Fragmente, Dex

Brief an Julius von Rom (Supplements to Vigiliae Christianae 39 8
{Leiden: Brill, 1997)), who accepts Seibt’s numeration almost 4

entirely.

However, there remain one or two aspects of this rather clumsy §
and superficial work which might make one hesitate before definit- 4

ively ascribing it to Marcellus and not to an epigone, influenced
by his style and ideas. There is first, and perhaps most signific-

antly, the tendency to speak of the Son pure and simple where 4
one might have expected some qualifying reference to the Logos §
(cf. 1 (M 95.4: ‘One God, one Son of God and one Holy £

Spirit..."}; 2 (95.16: from the prosapon of God the Father to the
Son: Isa. 49:6), 9 (96.49: Valentinus as first to invent three hypo-
stases of Father, Son and Holy Spirit). Now in the fragments

Marcellus insists on speaking only of the Logos when referring §

to the situation prior to the incarnation, the titles ‘Son’ and

‘Jesus Christ’ only becoming valid after that event (cf. e.g. frs’

42 (5t 7: V. 10) and o1 (St 5: V. 46)); when such titles occur in
the Old Testament they are to be understood as prophetic.
However when we consider the occurrences of ‘Son’ in our text,
we find that they either fall within this rubric (cf. 2 {95.15-18)),
or echo Scripture and the general credal formulae of the
Church, as in the ietter to Julius (cf. 1 (y5.4), 9 (g6.49), 10
(96.58, quoting John 1:18), and letter to Julius (V. 126.13,
128.4, 11)). What is more, both that letter and De sancta ecclesia

combine the titles ‘Son’ and ‘Logos’ in an odd anarthrous way i

which seems characteristic of Marcellus at this period (cf. letter
(V. 126.9) and De s. eccl. 17 {(98.86)).

The other prohlem 1s the howler of attnbuting passages of the
Timaeus to Plato’s words to Gorgias. Marcellus, it should be
noted, does cite the Gorgias in the fragments (cf. fr. 88 (St 22
V. 22.16-19) citing Gorg. 454DE). However the problem, if awk-
ward, 18 not entirely unanswerable. Marcellus’ situation in the
mid-340s, if my hypothesis is justified, was very different from
that when writing his book against Asterius. Then he would
have had access to the best libraries. In the mid-340s, dashing
off a polemical letter perhaps from somewhere in exile, far from
his books or a good library, he may have had access to a much
more basic collection of philosophical sources, and/or just have
been careless. His ability to quote from Hermetic tractates and
works of Apelles need not be an objection—he must have made
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and kept personal copies of such texts, building up his own

- anthology.

. If then the case for Marcellan authorship holds up, there only

" pemain the questions of the false ascription and the likely date.

As regards the first, Richard is surely justified in rejecting the 1dea

that Marcellus himself would have stooped to such a deception: he
avould have written in his own name. Further the pseudepigraph
" 4s too transparent and memories of the Great Persecution, par-
* gicularly in Nicomedia, too fresh for contemporaries even in the

340s to have accepted Anthimus as author. However the obloquy

 #hat fell on Marcellus from 336 on must have made it increasingly

difficult for anything written by him, particularly somet_hing crit-
ical of the Eusebians (cf. Sozomen, HE 2.33.1), to survive. Thus

" the most plausible hypothesis is that Marcellus wrote the letter in

the 340s, probably from its tone and certain hints at the end, after
his vindication by Julius and the Western Council of Sardica
and in response to the breakaway Eastern Council. Then in the
370s a follower of his such as Eugenius (cf. the Eugem'i
Legatio et Confessio Fidei (PG 18, 1301-5, edited by Martin
Tetz, 'Markellianer und Athanasios von Alexandrien: Die markel-
lianische Expositio fidei ad Athanasium des Diakons Eugenios
von Ankyra’, ZNW 64 (1973), pp. 75-121), seeking to preserve
it in the face of increasing criticism of Marcellus from Basil of
Caesarea (cf. Ep. 69.2) and others, cast about for a suitable
author and lit on Anthimus. Being the first episcopal victim of
imperial persecution as occupant of the church of the then capital
and later see of the ‘Arian’ leader, Eusebius of Nicomedia, he was
& most appropriate candidate. Exact memories of events of 6o-70
years before would have faded——certainly the pseudepigraph,
however clumsy, did evade detection till modern times. The sub-
script: “T'o Theodore on the holy Church’ might be genuine, part
of a dogmatic-type letter of Marcellus written after his sojourn in
Rome in the heat of the debates between East and West of the
mid-340s, and while his memories of s chief opponents,
Fusebius of Caesarea and Asterius, were still fresh.

Another pointer to a date in the mid-340s would be the concern
with ‘Arian’ tenets such as three hypostases and the Son as a second
God and Word, a product of the Father’s will, which are reflected
more in the documents of the Western and Eastern Councils of
Sardica and the Eastern Ekthesis Macrostichos than in Marcellus’
letter to Julius or Ps.-Athanasius, Oratio ¢ contra Arianos (if
o be dated to 340 with Vinzent, Pseudo-Athanasius, Contra
Arianos IV : eine Schrift gegen Astertus von Kappadokien, Eusebius
von Césavea, Markell von Ankyra & Photin von Sirmium
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I, Just as there is one God and one Son of God and one Hol
Spirit, so one human being was created by God and one cosmo
and so too there exists one Catholic and apostolic Church and on
baptism throughout the whole cosmos, as Paul says: ‘one God
one faith, one baptism’ (Eph. 4:5).

2. There is then one Catholic and apostolic Church throughoun
the whole world, which received the faith from the apostles an

preserves it up till now. Now it is called ‘catholic’ because it ig]

spread throughout the entire cosmos, as the saying goes: ‘thei
voice went out into all the earth and their (S his) words to the end
of the world’ (Ps. 18:5), and ‘“That in every place incense | S 102

is offered and a pure sacrifice to God, and from the rising of the

sun to its setting the name of the Lord is glorified among th
nations’ (Mal. 1:11). And again the prophecy as from the charac
ter of God the Father to the Son: ‘Behold’ he says, '] have set yo
as a hight for the nations for you to be salvation to the end of th
earth’ (Isa. 49:0).

3. Now the heresies did not receive [their starting points, cf. 4]

from the apostles or from their disciples or from the bishops thei
successors (since they would not have been called ‘heresies’
seeing that heresies have been so called from selecting something
characteristic and following it). Nor again do they exist every-
whete, but they are limited to very restricted areas where the
devil prevailed in leading some astray through a vain lust fo
power, | M 96 [and] to establish them in command of his own evi

scheming. This is the reason why their churches are not even :

called ‘catholic’.
4. Therefore it is necessary to state from where and from whom

the heretics received their starting points, [and] how they were
brought down by heretics to the pit of ruin. For it is the custom 3
among heretics to steal from one another and to discover new ;

ideas as well—they boast that they are teachers of one another.

5. Now first of all by God’s assent Sadducees deriving from the '
Jews proclaimed there was no resurrection, nor did they believe in
a holy spirit nor in angels nor prophets. Cerinthus, after making .

slight alterations to their system, transmits it to the Ebionites.

6. Again those of Simon's school, called ‘gnostics’, Menander i
and Saturninus, Basilides, Marcus and Colorbasus and the rest, K

invented newer ideas than each other and passed them on to those
taken in by them. This is why they also called themselves ‘gros-
tics’. The Ophites and Cainites, Sethites and the followers of
Hermes and Seleucus were recipients from them, and so was the
rest of the mob of heretics, who babble out such stuff—for exam-

ple | A 32" Carpocrates and Prodicus and Epiphanes (who also
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devised new ideas of their own)} from Nicolaus, or Marcion and
Eucian from Cerdo. From these Manichees took their starting
points and transmitted new ideas. o
»-. Now all these derived the starting points of their impiety
fyom the philosophers Hermes, Plato and Aristotle.

&, Now with the heresy of the Ariomaniacs, which has

corrupted the Church of God, it is necessary to clarify the matter
ig their case as well, that you may be able to know tha_t by deceit-
ful sophistry they have filched the dogmas of the ancients.

9. These then teach three hypostases, just as Valentinus the

heresiarch first invented in the book entitled by him ‘On the
Phree Natures’. For he was the first to invent three hypostast?s
gnd three persons of Father, Son and Holy Spirit, and he 1s
discovered to have filched this from Hermes and Plato.

10, That is also why they again | M g7 devise a second god

ereated by the Father before the ages, as their esteemed Asterius
said, instructed by Hermes surnamed | S 103" Trismegistus (for
this is how he speaks 10 Asclepius the physician: ‘Hear then,

Asclepius. The lord and maker of everything, whom we are accus-
tomed to name God, created the second god visible and percept-
ible as- well’). This is also where he acquired his ‘only begotten

" god’ instead of from the divine John saying ‘only begotten Son’

{(John 1:18; 3:16, 18). ‘

11, Then again Trismegistus says: ‘When therefore he fash-
ioned this first and sole and one being, it appeared beautiful to
him and filled with all goods, he was delighted and loved it with
all his heart as his own offspring.’

12. This then was the source from which their notion of a first
and second god originated. It was on account of this too that
Eusebius of Caesarea wrote ‘unbegotien’. ‘

13. For Plato speaks as follows to Gorgias: ‘Such then being the
necessary nature of all these things, the demiurge o.f the most
beautiful and the best took themn over from among things gener-
ated at the time when he also begets his self-sufficient and most
perfect son (Tim. 68E).” And again he says in the same v&_zork:
“This being so, we must agree that the one really exists w1th a
form after them (?), unbegotten and imperishable, neither receiv-
ing anything from elsewhere into itself nor transforming itself into
other entities, not even perceptible to sight or to any other sense,
of which only the person who thinks has received contemplation.
But there is a second with the same name, like it, but begotten,
perceptible, in motion (T9m. 52A).°

14. | M 98 These have been the causes of error for_thpse who
fell away from the orthodox faith by not pursuing it intently.
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And what too was the source of their declaring that it was by the:
will of God that the Word of God subsisted? Did they not lea
this too from Trismegistus? 0 3 September. Op
. . . the oth ; .
5. For after the first god, when dlscus_smg the second, lhe-; glearly points to decapfta(;iosr zsng;etsh ethe: e of Busebius
speaks as follows: ‘We shall see the preconceived god, who is lik Arian historian in the Chronicon Paschale (cf BI,);Ssa%;. from the
the one who was willed in every respect, but for two things: being; 203.17£), which, however, s probably based :,nei_‘;u ;Elfdmang
o Co o S , sebius,
in the body and being visible. -  early Syrian Martyrology using a Greek source of tl;l X 3611
16. In paying attention to these they were deprived of the tru lves the date ag 24 April 303 (see F Nau. ‘U € 36os
knowledge, boasting of being disciples of Hermes and Plato an ouze ménologes Syn‘aques; Patrologi-a Orie’ , lr_l martyrologe et
Aristotle rather than of Christ and his apostles.- ; To Theodore: as Harnack ,points out, Ge c:' c;t:s Io(; p. 15).
17. Now the second cause, Son, Word, which they are als nh restinchnte, 160, the name
accustomed to call second principle, they took | A 337 frof
Apelles, Marcion’s pupil, who in a dispute with his own teachs
spoke as follows: ‘Marcion is wrong to speak of two principles Hermetica 4, p. 155 n. 2) 1
now I speak of one, which made a second principle.’ . ; urch’ ef. his let'fer to }’ulil;vg?é??[}l{usﬁ}_uﬁseg- On t.h\e/ term ‘holy
18. Furthermore, they blaspheme the Holy Spirit asserting tha Section 1 (1-3): IntrOduction. tc; tH t9h I5--24- . 128.9).
one should not venerate or revere it, for they disparage it as a sla Xatholic Church over against localized h:re e e one holy
and servant. | S 103" Deriving this impious dogma  frot Just as there is one God: in characteris:ilfsf. hi
Dositheus, heresiarch of the Sadducees, they have been suffocated €sses the oneness of God as of Ad ?}j o o farcellus
i i i . am,
in the pit of atheism. @_hth.ollc and apostolic Church and baptism citinge EC:lim:-z’ tt,l;:

19. One should also be aware of this, that at the same time ¥ading feés rather th , .
. . . ) " an xu ,
certain people withdrew, who were in revolt against the Chur ‘ pios. This may be to make clear that

e Father is meant rath
and the apostolic preaching, at that very moment those of th ; #0.15-22: St go: Vv, ?8_:—1-1 ;?a:,h?gﬁ ion, Cf. fr. 75 (KIL/H.
party who had been led astray also harvested the name of thé Mo oes read and interpret

. . . Uptos in terms of the Son, and i : .
schismatic heresiarch and lost the name of her who had nurtur és to indicate that the F;lther icso?:crl::zs dWIE[}‘lhthe t{mi--rmon of
. ed. € reirain, ‘One

them, the holy Catholic and apostolic Church. : od, one Son of God, one Holy Spirit’, recalls th d

Weaea, as does the reference to the C:atholic ande ;;Eztol?cf
_”urch. Cf. Irenaeus, Ady. haer. L.10.1/Epiphanius "Haer
£30.3-5, and also Marcellus' creed in the letter to Juliijs (K1 /
..215.3, 24: 'V, 126.7). The references to ‘Son’ here {and in 2
d.9) rather than to ‘Logos’, the preferred term of the fragments,

IV. COMMENTARY

Superscription: this is in the name of Anthimus, bishgil
of Nicomedia and martyr, from a work to Theodore, -of
the holy Church, Anthimus died by beheading, perhaps as
of the first martyrs of the Great Persecution under Diocletigfy

(cf. Eusebius, HE 8.6.6 and 13.1-2). The dating of this is probl htiou . SUgs
atic. The Chronicon Paschale dates it to 303 in a passage Bj Eph s4a;1 gnr;u;igii:;i“c’;rfztga.ﬂxer crg:msm, We find an echo
has argued (Bidez-Winkelmann, GCS Philostorgius (BerHW S erm ‘Son’ in what may b ‘tf)l_O"eM od and a preference for
Akademie, 1972), CLIff.) comes from an Arian histor fession of fajth sent ig 371 toeilth arcgllus last work, the
However the passage includes a Ietter. from the presb-“ e icon of Ancyra and other clergy a da]namus ‘by Eugenius, 5
Lucian of Antioch from prison in Nicomedia, recountit§ B speaks of ‘one faith in the ongyG nd halty still loyal to hmla
Anthimus’ recent martyrdom, which, since we can date Luci _ Holy Spirit’ (Tetz ‘Markelliaier’op tg:Ol(l:gfh :}?e S_OIIIl an;! n

' - 81. Ut the similar lan.

martyrdom to 7 January 312, would appear to suggest a date{§ Be about the Catholie il - _
311. This seems confirmed by a fragment from the life and m T s a hOI?C fa_lth, I one God, in the Son and the
tyrdom of Lucian (in Bidez-Winkelmann, 188.19-189.3), wh

Marcellan Episr beri ‘ .
refers to Maximin casting Anthimus into the fire as well; Pistula ad Liberium (Tetz, “Zur Theologie des

Hirkell von Ankyra III, Die pseudoathanasianische Epistula ad
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~*That in every place ...”: both versions reverse the order of this
gitation from Mal. 1:11 LLXX, probably because the references
to every place and incense etc. were more apropos, read
apooéperas (with e.g. Justin, Dial. 28.5; 41.2; 116.4; Clement of
Adexandria, Strom. 5.136.2) rather than the wpoodyere: of LXX,
gnd understandably omit ‘to my name’ and change ‘my name’
to ‘the name of the Lord'. For a citation of the latter part cf.
Eyr. Jer, Cat. 18.25.

o as from the character: cf. Marc. Cohort. 34.1 (Marcovich p. 71);
& mpoadimor Tob Peod seems to be echoed in fr. 58 (KL/H
395.10: St 98: V. 88.12). The same quotation formula with a vari-
ety of subjects, none of them exactly as here, is a striking feature
gf the pseudo-Athanasian De incarnatione et contra Arianoes
{PG 28, 984-1027), which Tetz details as part of his case for
Marcellan authorship of the work (see ‘Theologie I p. 251). But
Tetz is cautious about fragment 58 as representing an actual quo-
tation formula (p. 254), and Simonetti rejects Tetz's case {‘Alcune
apere’ pp. 323-9), including this argument, noting how universal
such a usage was, as does Hanson, ‘Date’, p. 252, where he refers
to the ancient and widespread use of the formula from Justin
(wrongly dated to the mid-third century!) on. Cf. Justin, 1
Apol. 36.1-2; 37.1; 38.1;, 47.1; 49.1 and 53.7; Eus. Praep. ev.
7.11.5, 12.6; 11.9.1; Athanasius, . gent. 34; De nc. 3; Cyr. Jer.
Procat. 6; Car. 16.29; Epiph. Haer. 23.6.4; 69.51.1 etc.
(However it should be pointed out that Justin always uses énd,
not the &« of Eusebius, Marcellus, Athanasius etc.) Prosopon
does not necessarily imply a separate hypostasis, cf. Tetz,
‘Theologie I’ p. 254. Thart three prosopa are added to the three
hypostases of Valentinus, the alleged source of the separate hypo-
stases of the Arians, in g, might imply a careful distinction on
Marcellus' part; while rejecting three hypostases he can accept
three distinct (but not separate) prosopa in God. Cf. fr. 67 (KI1./
H. 198.7f.: St 48: V. 44.3) where Marcellus rejects Asterius’
‘two separate {Swacpolueva) prosopa’.

‘Behold I have set you': Isa. 49:6 LXX. Cf. Iren. Dem. 49-50
which seems to allude to the idea of the Father speaking to the
Son.

3. seeing that herestes have been so called: this is the second pas-
sage found in Ps.-Ath. Quaest. 38 (PG 28, 724A: IIdfev Aéyerar
aipeass; "Ambw. "And 7ol aipeiofor rl (Biov vai rolire éfaxolovlely).
the devil prevatled: cf. frag. 1ro (KL./H. 208.29: St 83: V.
72.10).

churches ... not even called ‘catholic’: Cyril of Jerusalem seems to
echo this (Cat. 18.26); cf. also Ath. Or. ¢. Ar. 1.4.
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Liberium, ein Markellische Bekenntnis’, ZKG 83 (1972), p. 152%
Interestingly, Marcellus appears to be the first to introduce o
attest the later credal formula ‘one baptism’, presumably undes
the influence of the Ephesians text. His creed in the letter s
Julius (K1L/H. 215.24: V., 128.10) has ‘forgiveness of sins’, whils
the credal statement of the Eastern Council of Sardica (Hilary
Jrag. hist. Coll. Antiar. Par. Series A 1V.2 (29.3): Feder CSEk
65 (Vienna/Leipzig: Tempsky/Freytag, 1916), 72.2f.) has ‘he
Church, remission of sins’. Cf, Cyril of Jerusalem, Cat. 18.2%
{one baptism for the forgiveness of sins followed by reference to
the one holy Catholic Church); Procat. 7 (appealing to Eph. 4.
to support the unrepeatability of baptism); Epiphanius, Ane
r18.12f. (one holy Catholic and apostolic Church ... one baptism
for the remission of sins). it
2. One catholic and apostotic Church: his journey to and sojourn
in Rome would have given Marcellus concrete evidence of the
worldwide extent and universal character of the Church.
throughout the entire world: instead of wéouos as in 1, Marcellus
uses oivovuévn to refer to the inhabited world, in an unmistak-
able allusion to Iren. Adv. haer. 1.10.1/Epiph. Haer. 31.30.3.
Cf. Eusebius, HE s.21.1; Marcellus (Ps.-Justin), Cehortato
ad Graecos 38.2 (M. Marcovich, Pseudo-Iustinus Cohortatio ad
Graecos; De Monarchia; Ovatio ad Graecos (PTS 32: Berlin/
New York: De Gruyter, 1990), p. 78); Cyr. Jer. Cat. 18.23. On
the term olxoupévny see G. W. H. Lampe, A Patristic Greek
Lexicon (Oxford: Clarendon, 1961), pp. g44f.
which received the faith from the apostles: here the faith is quod
ereditur. Iren. Adv. haer. 1.10.1/Epiph. Haer. 31.30.3 is again
the evident source. Cf. letter of Eastern Council of Sardica
(Hil. frag. hist. Coll. Antiar. Par. Series A [V.1: 49.14-21).
and preserves it up till now: cf. Iren. 1.10.2/Epiph. Haer. 31.31.1.
Now it is called "catholic’: as Mercati noted (p. go 1. 2, p. 95 1.
10 app.), this definition occurs in the Pseudo-Athanasian
Quaestiones in Novum Testamentum 37 (PG 28, 724A: A4 «f 4
ExxAnoia kadeltar éxwdnola, xat 8ud 7i wabodues, *Anbie. *Exxinola
peév 8id 76 mdvras émxadeiofar, xkafoducs) 8¢ SidTe kabodol Tob kdouou
rexvpévn dmapyed) attributed there to Cyril. That the Cyril in ques-
tion 1s he of Jerusalem, not of Alexandria, is evident from the "
s1m11ar1ty of expresswn in Cat. 18.23f.: kalodix) uév obv koleira
8i1a 70 kata mions Ths olxoupérns. The similarity might be a further 3
pointer to a date in the early to mid-340s for the work. A
‘their voice...”: A abbreviates this citation of Ps. 18:5 LXX/
while S has the masculine singular (‘his voice’; 'his words’),
despite the feminine subject, rather than the plurals of LXX.
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Section 2 (4—7) Catalogue of heresies from the Sadducees to the
Manichees by genealogy and topic. Their origin from Greek
philosophy.

4. the heretics received their starting points: this is a clear echo
of Iren. Adv. haer. 1.24.1/Epiph. Haer. 23.1.1 on Saturninus.
Cf. Iren. 1.27.1/Ps.-Hipp. Ref. omn. haer. 7.37.x/Theodoret,
Haer. fab. comp. 1.24 on Cerdo.

the pit of ruin: cf. Eus. HE 4.7.2; Vita Const, 2,12.1.1; Ath. Ep.
ad ep. Eg. Lib. 2; Epiph. Haer, 28.2.6; Greg. of Naz. Or. 4.56;
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Irenaeus, seems to have placed Cerinthus after Carpocrates
(cf. Iren. 1.26.1; Ps.-Tert, 3.2; Fil. 36). As will become clear
Marcellu:la has reorganized Hippolytus' list topically; he starts’
with Jev.fxsh heresies, Dositheans to Ebionites (1-4) ,then com
the dulahst.‘gnostics’, Simon to Hermes and Se]BL;CUS (5—t )e
then libertine ‘gnostics’ from them, Nicolaus to Epi Shan4 ;
(15-18), and finally the strict dualists, Cerdo to the Marfiche::
{19-22). 'The Jewish colour of Cerinthus in Hippolytus’ work is

24.18; 28.15. _ and Filastrius (36), A T
the custom among hevetics to steal from one another: cf. Epiph. views of Christ(‘}rc));n t:leag:lscizzc:;p&;ilﬁiig ‘;{gn‘)’ﬂtﬁm’l of ‘Er}fin
1.4, 4 as pr
Haer. 31.1.4 been influenced by Marcellus and his catalogue, which delf)'l\(:esathz

and to discover new ideas: cf. lren. 1.28.1 (adinventores senten-
tiae); 1.21.5.

teachers of one another: cf. Iren. 1.28.1 (omnes velint doctores esse).

5. first of all ... Sadducees deriving from the Fews ... no resurrec-
tion: cf. Ps.-Clem. Rec. 1.54.2f. Marcellus appears to be using
Hippolytus’ Syntagma as his main source for the catalogue.
From Photius, Bibliotheca 121 (PG 103, 401D—403B), and from
a comparison of Ps.-Tert. Adv. omn. haer. 1.1 (CCSL 2
{Turnhout: Brepols, 1954), p. 1401) and Filastrius, Div. haer. lib
4f. (Marx CSEL 38 (Prague/Vienna/Leipzig: Tempsky/Freytag,
1898) p. 3), we gather that Hippolytus began with Jewish heretics,
Dositheus as heresiarch of the Samaritans, who denied the resur- ;
rection, the Holy Spirit, angels and prophets, followed by th
Sadducees. This is corroborated by 18 where Arian denial of 3
the Holy Spirit is derived from the views of Dositheus, heresiarch
of the Sadducees. Filastrius appears to have been more influenced fvent . , , *
by Marcellus here than by Epiphanius, his usual main sourcé i}nit:tt!}rlllgs r;zzgle:s (‘Kgf::;::ie;m’ cmiyvvres). What wlould. seem to
(cf. Epiph. Haer. 13.1.1 where Dositheans accept the resurrecé belief in an unknown transcs zis a }grncular t;luahsm involving
tion, and 14.2.2 where the Sadducees are described as here but for this world which is b cendent God who is not responsible
Filastrius dees not follow suit). . - ' 's the work of angels (or a lower demiurge)

nor ... in a holy spirit, nor in angels nor prophets: cf. Epiph. Haer. 1R 1. P i
14.2.2. Gregory of Nazianzus’ allusion to Sadducean d?zrfial of the E{iew of salvation l.nvolw.ng the soul alone through knowledge
Holy Spirit, angels and the resurrection (Or. 31.5), appears moreé
dependent on Marcellus’ version than on that in Epiphanius
(ibid.). The passage does not seem to betray real knowledge of;
the Sadducees, but evidently derives from their description as oris
ginating from the Samaritans, who, as only accepting th
Pentateuch, were considered not to believe in the prophets (a i ; . h
by extension the angels and Holy Spirit announcing and instiga d riri)r?tlz:;:etaeidlt;;:ﬁ i:lo;?hhjlrs} 2:‘::;1kn0;v éedge of gnostics who
ing th(_s incarnation). ' . _ igen, CommTit frag. in Pam h'ls of Seth (cf. Ps.-Tert. 2;

Cerinthus, after making slight alterations: here Marcell 524 “Tethianos’): Epiph p —1 us, Apology t (PG 17,
plainly departs from the Hippolytan catalogue, which, followin uth and Chr!'stz'e;n f{ el:ﬂ:y 3(9Eld 'l‘ln_l:]_'[:ﬁg }:deg’}: l(;zolokl,( Grnostic

: ark, 1g9g6),

This _wc.mld be further evidence to support a date for De sanct
e;cle:sza tn the 340s rather than in the 360s or later, and to indic;tz
Efe mﬂugnce of Marcellus on Athanasius’ attitude to Arianism,
f. Cyril of Jerusalem’s genealogy of heresy startin with
1 Sn{;nc::r}l2 andfelrslﬁling with the Manichees in Cat. 6.14-20 &

* 6. 05 of Stmon’s school, called nostics’: t ing

Uf heretics from Menander to the Vilentinian];t;:lf;?;i;?i?r}zsr
ng frc‘nrn Simon is the gist of Irenaeus’ charge (cf. I.23.3/’Epiph-
-;1.4.;)4, 2 praef.), probably picked up by Hippolytus, and fron";
‘lm ¥ Marcellus and Epiphanius {(cf. Epiph. 31.1.5) ’ Followin
.;I“Ilppol).rtus’ catalogue, Marcellus mentions the ﬁrstlféw nameﬁ
tfter Simon then jumps to the last of the Valentinian group
H.earcus and Colorbasus are linked exactly as here by Ps.-Hip l

ef. 6.55.1-3, who speaks of those of the Valentinian schosi

“those taken in by them: cf. Epiph. 21.6.3.

?. Thle lOphz'tes, Cm'm'tes and Sethites: ... ;ecipients from them: for

: 0c gm} cf. Epiph. 23.2.1. The first two are derived froml the
stics” of Iren. 1.30-31, probably given their present identities
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ch. 2}, Their myth is not the same as that of the Sethians of the -,
Refutatio, although there may be some relation. Since Filastriug -

transferred the three to the beginning as most ancient, presumably
because of their concern with Adam, Cain, and Seth, he has fel¢

obliged to add a heresy of Jude (34) derived from Irenaeus

account of the Cainites (1.31.1), after Nicolaus.

and the followers of Hermes and Seleucus: these obscure Galatian
heretics, as noted above, are only otherwise attested by Filastriug
{55 and 56), and are a key factor in Richard’s argument for
Marceilan authorship. Their confused views do have some resemb-
lance to the ‘gnostics’ of Hippolytus and Marcellus in that they teach

the angelic ¢reation of the soul, and are claimed to have undergone §

Platonic influence (see commentary on 7 and below).

Carpocrates and Prodicus and Epiphanes ... from Nicolaus: again
Marcellus departs from the likely order in Hippolytus, which ;
according to Ps.-Tert. 1, Epiph. 25 and Fil. 33, had Nicolaus

and the gnostics after Basilides. Hippolytus’ account is clearly
independent of Iren. 1.26.3 and attested by Theodoret, Haer.
3.1, who records that Hippolytus, bishop and martyr, wrote
against the Nicolaitans. Marcellus distinguishes this sub-group
of ‘gnostics’ as libertines. While S reads Carpocrates, as in Iren.

1.25.1f.{Ps.-Hipp. 7.32 and Ps.-Tert. 3.1, A has the form |
Carpocras, which is echoed in Epiph. 27.r.1 and Fil. 35.

Prodicus is otherwise only attested in Tert. Prax. 3.6; Scorp.
15.6; Clem. Alex. Strom. 1.15.69.6; 3.4.30.1; 7.7.41.1, and
Theod. 1.6. Tertullian links Prodicus with Valentinus, but
Clement is the likely source of Marcellus’ information, noting
(Strom. 3.4.30.1) that Prodicus’ adherents falsely style themselves
‘gnostics’. Epiphanes (S has the mistaken form Epiphanius) is
attested by Clem. Alex. Strom. 3.2.5.2 as son of Carpocrates,
influenced by Plato and founder of the monadic and antinomian
gnosis of the Carpocratians. Theod. 1.5, links father and son
and follows their heresy with that of Prodicus (1.6), referring to
Clem. Strom. 3. That Epiphanius, 25.2.1, includes Epiphanes’
sect amang the libertine followers of Nicolaus, betraying no
knowledge of his relation to Carpocrates, might suggest he is
dependent on the same source as Marcellus, In 25.7.2 he derives
the ‘gnostics’ from Nicolaus and Simon Magus.

new ideas: Cf. Epiph, 25.2.1. S has misread kawdTepa to produce
the unknown heretic Notarius, while the homoeoteleuton has
caused A to omit the following group of heretics, Cerdo to the
Manichees.

Marcion and Lucian from Cerdo: again Marcellus has departed
from Hippolytus' order. Having moved Cerinthus and Ebion to
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the Jewish heretics at the start, he now omits the Valentinians,

. who will feature later, and mentions Hippolytus’ next group,

united by the fact that they begin with the concept of two original
principles or gods, one good, the other evil or imperfect. On
Cerdo cf. Tren. 1.27.1; Ps.-Tert. 3; Ps.-Hipp. 7.37.1; Eus. HE
g.11; Epiph. 45; Fil. 44. On Marcion cf. Iren. r.27.2f,; Ps.-Tert.

" 3; Ps.-Hipp. 7.37; Epiph. 42; Fil. 45. On Lucian (Lucan in Ps.-

Tert. 4 and Fil, 46) cf. Epiph. 43.
- From these Manichees: this is Marcellus’ own contribution,
deduced no doubt from the two-principle teaching attributed to
Cerdo and Marcion. Cf. Eus. HE 7.31.1-2; Epiph. 66; Fil. 61;
Theod. 1.26 (note his echo of Marcellus’ order: Cerdo and
Marcion, Apelles, Mani). On Marcion and Mani ¢f. Cyr. Jer.
Cat. 18.26; Ath. Ep. ad ep. Eg. Lib. 4. On the Manichees as in
effect teaching two gods cf. Ath. Or. ¢. Ar. 2.40-41. On their
being associated with Marcionites, Valentinians, Basilidians, and
Bimon cf. Ath, Or. ¢. Ar. 1.3. :

7. All these took the starting points of theiv impiety from the
philosophers Hermes, Plato and Aristotle: of. fr. 85 (K1./H. z03.
22-24: St 118: V. 110.8-11) where he describes Eusebius of

" Caesarea as speaking like Valentinus and Hermes, and Narcissus

of Neronias like Marcion and Plato. This theme apparently first
occurs in Iren. z.14.1f., is echoed in Tert. Praesc. 7.3-8, and
developed into a massive thesis by the author of the Refutatio
(cf. 1.20.4; 5.2). Cf. also Theod. 1.7. The mention of Aristotle
need not suggest a date in the 360s since (a) he is not exploited
as a heretical source, {b) one of Marcellus’ sources, Ps.-
Hippolytus, derives Basilides’ ideas from Aristotle (Ref. 7.14,
19.0, 24.1ff. etc.}), and (¢) the author of the Cokortatio, in all like-
lihood Marcellus, writing, according to Riedweg in the 320s or
3308 (Ps.-Fustin, 52), refers to Aristotle’s ideas (cf. 5-6, 12),
However, Hermes is Marcellus’ own contribution, caused no
doubt by his having become aware of Hermetic treatises (or
excerpts in an anthology) which seemed to be sources of Arian
ideas {see below). The allusion to Hermes in his book against
Asterius might suggest he already had some awareness by 335.
Now there seems to be no evidence of knowledge of the
Hermetic corpus, or at least no certain citation of it by Eastern
Christian writers, prior to Lactantius’ bringing his Divinae insti-
tutiones {with their Greek excerpts, cf. 1.6.2-5; 2.11.4f., 15.6-8;
4.6.3-9, 7.3, 25.10f; 7.13.3, 18.4 etc.), probably composed in
Africa around 308—, to Nicomedia on his return (see Scott,
Hermetica 1 771., g4f.; T. D. Barnes, Constantine and Fusebius
(Cambridge, MA/London: Harvard University Press, 1981),
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‘Latin!), rather than the shorter form found in Stobaeus’ first frag
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pp. 13f.). Lactantius must have brought a collection of Herme
texts in Greek with him to Nicomedia. Marcellus may hav
come across them there, or more likely may have discovered.
similar collection independently, perhaps in Egypt, in his searclys
for the roots of Arianism. The author of the Cohortatio claim3g
to have visited Egypt and quotes from a Hermetic treatise ot}
the difficulty of grasping God (38.2: Marcovich, p. 78). H

gives the fuller form, as does Lactantius (Epit. 4.5—but i
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from Eustathius, since there is no trace of it, direct or indir-
in the fragments of his treatise against Asterius of 335. But
e Athanasius, who can carefully distinguish the Eusebians
m the Ariomaniacs (cf. Ep. encyc. 2; 7), Marcellus seems to
Wnp Eusebius of Caesarea and Asterius together under that
e (cf. 10 & 12), as does the author of Or. ¢. Ar. 4 (cf.
zent,. op. cit. p. 212)., The term remained a favourite of
anasius and was taken over by Western anti-Arians (cf.
s@bius of Vercellae, Ep. 2.3 (PL 12, 949D); Hilary of
tiers, De Trin, 7.7 etc.). That the Arians are the real target
the climax of the heresiological catalogue demonstrates the
ity of the work against the suspicions of Mercati and others.
feceitful sophistry: the term &vrexvos occurs in frs. 55 (KL/H.
D5.2: 5t 95: V. 84.8), 65 (197.17: St 11 V. 4.4), and 86 (z03.25:
17: V. 16.10), and, more interestingly, the author of Ref. 105
pdescribing heresies couples it with oé¢iopa, which is echoed
- Marcellus’ ogiorewa here.
ithe dogmas of the ancients: for Marcellus the term Soypa has
ipejorative, secular sense, cf. frs. 39 (KL/H. 191.16: St 21; V.
), 86 (203.30, 31, 34: St 17 V. 16.15-17, 18. 2), 121
.28 Bt 109: V. 102.5), and especially 88 (204.15: St 22:
v 22.13), where he speaks of Origen remembering the dogmas
lato in the opening words of his De princ. Cf. Marc. Cohort.
{Marcovich, p. 28: philosophers); 19.1 (p. 49: Pythagoras);
1 (p. 55: Plato). The source here might again be Ref.; its
ithor refers to the 8éyuara of the ancients in 1. prol. 1; in 5.3—
he speaks of the Naassenes dogmatizing as earlier Greek phile-
hers did, and in 6.3 of Valentinus dogmatizing not from
tipture but from Platonic and Pythagorean 86ypara. Cf. Iren,
4.2
: three hypostases: cf. frs. 66-6g (KL/H. 195-8: S5t 47-50: V.
~44); Orig. CommJn 2.10; Dion. of Alex. fr. in Rasil, De spir.
\72: Dion. of Rome in Ath. De decr. 26.3; Arius Ep. ad Alex. in
De syn, 16.4; Eus. Praep. ev. 11.16.4, 17.9, 20.1—3; doctrinal
erg:ent of the Western Council of Sardica in Theod. HE
B.38.
alentinus ... in the book entitled by him ‘On the Three Natures':
such title seems to he attested elsewhere. However, in his
&arches Marcellus may have come across references to such a
ok, presumably according to its title on the three elements/
ures identified by the Valentinians (pneumatic, psychic and
poic: cf. Iren, 1.5.1, 6.1, 7.5; Clem. Alex. Exc. ex Theod. 54-57;
btol. Ep. ad Flor. in Epiph. Haer. 33.7.8 etc)). See on this
bt, Theologie, p. 458, who doubts any direct knowledge of

ment {z.1.26). On the dissemination of Hermetism, particularly i
the East, see G. Fowden, The Egyptian Hermes: A Historicd
Approach to the Late Pagan Mind (Cambridge: University Press
1986), chs 7 and 8.

Section 3 (8—18) The culmination. The Arians as also inspire
by Hermes and Plato etc. :

8. Ariomaniacs: it is not clear who first coined this nickname
Eustathius of Antioch uses it in a letter (cf. Theod. HE 1.8.3
which Hanson (‘The Fate of Eustathius of Antioch’ ZKG g,
(1984}, pp. 171—9 esp. pp. 173f.) plausibly dates before 328—
Constantine talks in a letter to Arius and the Arians of aroung
333 (Ath, De decr. 40.18) of 19v *Apeiov poviav, and the tert
itself then occurs in the letter of presbyters and deacons ¥4
Alexandria to the Council of Tyre of August 335 {Ath. Aps
sec. 75.1f.). Cf. the letter of Egyptian bishops and others to thi
same Council (77.5). It then appears in Syriac in Athanasius
Festal Letters 10 and 11 of 338 and 339 (see A. Mai, Novas
Patrum Bibliothecae 6 (Rome, 1853) pp. 93 and ro7), which
Camplani (Le lettere Festali di Atanasio di Alessandriga (Romg
CIM, 1989), pp. 246f.) notes as the first explicit mention b
name of the Arians in the works of Athanasius, correcting the
false Syriac word division and dependent Latin translatioef
(‘Arius et Manes') of the term by Cureton and Mai, Then j
appears in the letter of the Alexandrian synod of 340 (AtH
Apol. sec. 6-8), in Julius of Rome's letter to the Eusebians o
341 (Ath. Apol. sec. 23.3) and in the letter of the Westesy
Council of Sardica of 343 (Ath. Apol. sec. 42.2/Theod. HE
2.8.2). Athanasius may have added it in some cases and certainly
apart from Eustathius’ usage, this is one of the first occurrencés
independent of Athanasius’ evidence {its presence in the noid
Athanasian Or, ¢. Ar, 4.8, where the Eusebians are so designat
may be dated to around 340, if the case developed by Vinzent
Pseudo- Athanasius, is accepted). If Eustathius did coin ¥
certainly Athanasius publicized it widely. Marcellus probabl§
adopted it from him, in their time together in the West, rathef
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Valentinus by Marcellus, C. Markschies, Valentinus Gnosticusk
Untersuchungen zur  wvalentinianischen Gnosis  mit  einem)
Kommentar zu den Fragmenten (WUN'T 65: Tubingen: ]J. C. By
Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1992), pp. 260f., also doubts the existence:
of such a work. It is probably not to be identified with thy
Tripartite Tractate from Nag Hammadi Codex I, as I attempted
to argue in ‘Origen and the Development of Trinitariag
Theology’, in L. Lies (ed.), Origeniana Tertia (Innsbruckk
Tyrolia, 1987), pp. 424-0.

he was the first to invent three hypostases and three persons: og
inventing cf. fr. 65 (KL/H. 197.19: St 1z V. 4.6). On t
claim about three hypostases and persons see '‘Development)
where [ allude to the occurrence of the term and concept of
three hypostases in Origen and Plotinus and speculate about its
possible first occurrence among the Valentinians. Certainly the
Tripartite Tractate seems to be developing the basis of a trinitar.
1an theology distinguishing Father, Son, and Church as coeternal
and really existent from the beginning, in a clear attempt to con-
vergé with the theology of the ‘Great Church’ (cf. NHC I 56.30-
59.1 and the more ‘orthodox’ formula of Father, Son, and Holy
Spirit in association with baptism in 127.25-128.19). However,
the work has been associated with Heracleon and seems later
than Valentinus, whose own particular views, as- recoverable
from Irenaeus and the fragments, do not seem to suggest an
obvious triadic structure or the use of terms like hypostasis and
prosopon. On the other hand, the Gospel of Truth, which some
scholars would attribute to Valentinus, does appear to imply
a triadic structure of Father, Son, and Holy Spirit active in salva-
tion and revelation (cf. e.g. NHC I 29.32-30.26). As regards the
terms hypostasis and prosopon, Marcelius’ phraseology might
imply that he makes a distinction between them (see commentary
on 2z).

he 15 discovered to have filched this from Hermes and Plato: o
passage in the Artemii Passio (28. Bidez-Winkelmann, GCS§
Philostorgius 160.18f)), which Bidez (L 1) thinks derives from a
Christian apologetic collection, follows the famous Hermetic
quote about the difficulty of grasping God in its shorter form by
explaining ‘for he is trihypostatic (rpiovméoratos)’. This might
be the source of Marcellus' claim, which Johannes Malalas
seems to enlarge upon when he refers to Hermes Trismegistus 3
as speaking of ‘three great hypostases...but one godhead
(Chronographia I1: PG 97, 92D—93A). As regards Plato, certainly
Plotinus claimed support for his three hypostases concept from 3
him and the mysterious passage in the second letter about the
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4econd and third in particular (Ep. 2 312E, referred to in Enn. 5.1
0] 8.1-3; cf. 6.7 [38] 42.1-15; 3.5 [50] 8.8; 1.8 [51] 2.28-31).
Eusebius refers approvingly both to Plotinus (Enn. 5.1 ‘On the
three primary hypostases’) and Plato (Ep. 2 312DE) in Praep.
¥e. 11.16f., 20.1-2. And the author of Ref. 6.37.1-6 suggests a
Pythagorean origin for Valentinus, adding a reference to Plato
p. 2 312DE, 313A, 314AC) as the source of Valentinus’ three
_gntl-ties, God, the Pleroma, and everything outside it. Marcellus
seems to have combined these two pieces of information, the
first perhaps from Eusebius or from a Christian anthology of pas-
iges from Greek writers enlisted in support of Christian ideas
ther than direct from Plotinus. We find an extensive anthology
‘of passages from Greek philosophers supposedly borrowed from
Moses and supporting monotheism etc. in Cohort. 14-34, not to
mention the quotation from Hermes in 38. Tertullian, De anima
2, has Plato as a student of Hermes, and Lactantius derives
Plato’s views on a first and second god from Hermes (cf. Epit.
E;37.4—6). See further below.

10. they again devise a second god created by the Father before the
uges: cf. frs. 77 (K1./H. 201.33f.: St 91: V. 80.10-12), 40 (Paulinus:
191.29-31: St 121: V. 114.1-3), 18 (Asterius: 188.5{.: St 36: V.
- 3q.11f), 82 (Eusebius: z03.3f.: St ri7: V. rro.fl); Eus. C
Marc. 1.4.39-55; Ekthesis Macrostichos 4, 8 in Ath. De syn. 26/
Socrates, HE 2.19.13f., 26. Notice the careful distinction of
Marcellus between yiveofa:, create, which he rejects of the
Word/Son as being too anthropomorphic, and yéwaafa:, beget,
which he accepts (cf. fr. 36: K1/TL. 190.29—34: St 66: V. 56.3-
8). On the phrase ‘second god’ cf. Eus. Praep. ev. 7.13.2; Dem.
ev. 1.5.11; § proem 23, 1.28, 3.9, 30.3; 6.20.2 etc. (on Eusebius’
usage see 1. Kopecek, A History of Neo-Arianism 1
(Cambridge, MA: Philadelphia Patristic Foundation, 1979}, p.
47); Constantine, Oratie ad sanctos 9 (Heikel, GCS 1 Eusebius
Werke 1 (Leipzig: Hinichs, 1902) 163.15-25); Hilary, frag. hist.
in Coll. Antiar. Par. Series B IT 9.6 (Feder 149.12f. = Sulpic.
Sev. Chronica 2.15.3: Halm, CSEL 1 (Vienna: Gerold, 1866)
88.27-89.3). .

" Asterius said, tnstructed by Hermes surnamed Trismegistus: cf.
fr. 18. In fr. 85 (Kl/H. zo03.22-24: St 1:18: V. 110.8-11)
Marcellus accuses Eusebius, in his language about the Word as
a second (érepos) god distinct from the Father in being and
power (frag. 82: St 117), of echoing Valentinus and Hermes.
Hermes Trismegistus was referred to by earlier fathers,
of Athenag. Leg. 28.6 (‘Hermes surnamed (émxadeiofai)
Trismegistus’); Tert. Adv. Val. 15.1; De anima 2 (of Egypt,
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" both pieces as one and in a longer version, so again he is not t
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j- gods etc., assembled, of course, not to support such doctrine
like Euslebms’ Pracp. ev and Dem. ev., but to condemn the i
Eusebius of Caesarea wrote ‘unbegotten’: of. Dem. ev. 1.c- o ;
: 5.5 Ep. ad Euphrationem 1 (Opitz, Urk. 1.4 6j' ‘\}Iar-s’ ?I’ >
tKIL/H. 190.7—9: St 123: V. I14.13-15). o e e
13, For quta speaks ... to Gorgias: this is from Tim. 68E (not C
88 in Mercatl_, P- 97 app.), not from the Gorgias. Marcellus® error
ay l:)e ascribed to his use of a secondary source, or, sin
e evidently knows and cites the Gorgias (454DE), in’fr é:;
KL/H. 204.15-21: St 22: V. 22.1219), perhaps to the kin;'l of
arelesgness, such as we also find in 44 Graecos (cf. 3.2
eracllxtus: see on this Riedweg, P ~Justin 1.163) I\/I.ar:::.ell 07}
ga:.l;;:)ltlat(;on, dwhlch I have attempted to make inteliigible isusa
- e . . . i
" appaiztu:)t_ times nonsensical version of the received text
again ... in the same work: from Tim. 52A (not E as in Mercati
N s:mllarly garbled {(see app.). Since the author of tht;
most likely Marcellus, knows and quotes accuratel
veral well-known passages of the Timaeus, we might incline t(};
former explanation offered above: these quotations were
en from an anthology based on themes or catch words rath
an from the original text, e
z“'[ﬁfose' who fell away from the orthodox Jaith by not pursuing it
: .#mty. Richard, art. cit., p. 8, attaches the orthodox faith to pur
Bting intently, }?ut since mpéoeyew is not attested with a geni!:ive-
ihtakes a dative in 16, which has a similar phrase (‘deprivéci
. ¢ true knowledge’), my version seems grammatically prefer-
e. (Cf. C‘o{wrt. 4 (Marcovich p. 30); 14.1 (p. 42); 21.2 (p. 51);
QOﬂPA .24), :I‘vaI-Z (p._ 68); 38.1 (p. 77). On 3pbiy BeoaéPen cf?
ort. 36.3 (Marcovich p. 74); 37.1 (p. 75); 38.2 (p. 78); on
véfeca as meaning the faith, as expressed in a credal staterr;ent
‘s. 65 (K1./H. 197.13 Asterius’ creed; 197.15 Marcellus’ use?
2. V. 2.7, 4.2), and 83 (203.15: St 120: V. 112.21) ‘
R0y the will of God that the Word of God subsz'szed.: cf. frs. 34
,’68;?0.18_: St 20 v, 4.I3f._) and 96 (zng5.30f.: St 113:
06.81.); Al_”IUS, Ep. ad Eus. Nic. 4, Asterius acc. to Ath. D
'-19.2f.; Arians acc. to Ath. Ep. ad ep. Eg. Lib 1.2' Or -A :
f ete. CE letter of Council of Antich (325), 10 (Opity.
) rS.3g.5). On the possible origins of the idea cf, Ammo?mi .
as tn Hierocles, On Providence, cited by Photitis Bibl 211:’
¥ 103, 461B) and 214 {r72A), and his pupil, Oriéen i;l I_S)e
- 1.2.6; CommGen fr. on Gen. 1:12 cited by Eus ’Prae
-.zq.:f. The letter of the Eastern Council of Sardi‘ca (HFIL
hist. Coll. Antiar. Par. Ser. A IV.2.5: Feder 73-3f n;.
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studied by Plato), 28, 33; Ps.-Cyprian, Quod idola dit non sunt 6
(Hartel, CSEL 3.1 (Vienna: Gerold, 1868) 24.3—6: who in contrast
to Marcellus couples Plato and Hermes T'rismegistus as teaching
one god: see Scott & Ferguson, Hermetica 4, p. 6 n. 1).

‘Hear then Asclepius.. .’: cf. Latin Asclepius 8; Lact. Div, tnst,
4.6.4 (from the logos teleios, with slight differences in the word- :
ing), Epit. 37.5; Ps.-Aug. Adversus quingue haereses 3 (PL 42, .
1102: from the logos teleios, again slightly different). Since ;
Lactantius does not include the first three words, Marcellus
must have used another source, perhaps another excerpt from
the kind of anthology suggested above. Note, however, that
both interpret the second god of this passage, later identified as
the world (Latin Ascl. 10), in terms of the Son. .

also where he got his ‘only begotten God: cf. fr. 65 (KL/H.
1g7.11; St 1: 'V, 2.5); Asterius, Syntagmation in Ath. De sy
18.5; Arius, Thalia in Ath. ib., 15.2.23; Eus. Eccl. theol. 1.3
(KL/H. 64.4), 9 (68.4); 3.6.3 (164.17). o

instead of ... Yohn saying ‘only begotten Son’: it was not justi§
Asterius who apparently read feds at John 1:18; see the apparatusi&
ad loe, for an impressive list including papyri and several second
century figures. ¢

11, Then again Trismegistus says: the continuation of the passage 98§
above, cf. Lact. Inst. 4.6.4 (reading xadés with S against th#
kadhios of A). As Seibt notes, p. 450 n. 882, Lactantius cited

likely source of Marcellus. :

12. This then was the source from which their notion of a first
second god: cf. fr. 8o (Narcissus: KI./H. zoz.25f.: St 124
116.1f.). The term ‘notion’ {(oineis} occurs in fr. 74 (rgg.3z:
75: V. 66.6). On Valentinus and Hermes as the sources of t
Arian teaching of two gods, principles etc., of. fr. 85 (St 118
On Hermes and Plato teaching a first and second god cf. La
Inst. 4.6.3f.; Epit. 37.4f. Seibt may be right to suggest, Theolog
pp. 458f., that Marcellus probably did not have access to the o3
ginal sources here. But on the other hand the author of &
Cohortatio, most hikely Marcellus, does seem to have had di
acquaintance with some of the texts he cites, particularly
Platonic, as well as using anthologies (cf. Marcovich’s ed
Riedweg, Ps.-Justin 1.72ff.). Since, as noted, Marcellus’ so
for the Hermetic material does not seem to have b
Lactantius or identical with his source, it might have b
either another version of the texts themselves, or a Christian fl
legium of relevant extracts from pagan (including Herme
literature on the themes of three hypostases, two principle
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23, 26) and the Ekthesis Macrostichos (Ath. De syn. 26) anathe
atize those who reject the Son's generation by will.

this too from Trismegistus?. Marcellus cites from an unknow
tractate (fr. 36 in Scott, Hermetica 1 p. 548).

15. the preconceived god: the term occurs in a Greek frags
ment in Lact. Inst. 4.7.3, along with another fragment which
refers to the will (BolAncis) of god, as the Good, as producin};
a god. Tt is also found in Abammonis ad Porphyrium regs
ponsum 10.7 (fr. 17 in Scott, Hermetica 1 p. 538); lamblichug;
De };r;ysz. 10.7.1f. Cf. Cyril of Alexandria, C. Iul. 1 (PG 7§,
553DB).

16, deprived of the true knowledge: cf. fr. 86 (K1./H. 203.25: t
17: V. 16.10). '

disciples of Hermes, Plato and Aristotle; see commentary on 3,
Aristotle s again mentioned in this summary, although ng
appeal has been made wo his influence. Cf. Tert. Praesc. 7.697
and Iren. 1.25.6 and 2.14.2. : .

rather than of Christ: Eusebius of Nicomedia, Ep. ad Paulinum
in Marius Victorinus, Ep. Cand, 2.2 (Henry-Hadot, SC 68 (Paris;
Editions du Cerf, 1¢60) 180.14f.), insists on not teaching by logis-
mot (i.e. Aristotelian syllogisms) but from Scripture.

17. Now the second cause, Son/Word.. also second principle
Marceltus appears to have Eusebius particularly in his sights :
(cf. Eus. Praep. ev. 7.11f; 11.7, 14-18 (entitled 'On the second
cause'); Dem. ev. 5 proem 1, 20, 23, although he denies two prin- !
ciples in Eccl. Theol. 2.7), but perhaps also Asterius. Thus in his
letter to Julius he attacks his (unnamed) opponents for teaching
‘another Word’ (cf. Ep. ad [ul.: KL/H. 214.28-30: V. 124.19-
21). Cf. also Ath. Or. c. Ar. 2.37; Ep. ad ep. Eg. Lib. 12; De syn.
52; Ps.-Ath. Or. ¢. Ar. 4.1 (attacking dyarchy). On the phrase -:
‘Son/Word' cf. Ep. ad Iul. (K1L./H. 215.5: V. 126.9), :

they took from Apelles, Marcion's pupil: Marcellus makes further ¢
use of Hippolytus’ list in the Syntagma, cf. Epiph. 44, and is fol-
lowed here by Filastrius, who alone compares the Arian views to -
those of Apelles (Div. her. lib. 47).

in a dispute with: cf. Cohort. 4.2 (Marcovich p. 28); 7.2 (p. 32);
35.2 (p- 72).

‘Marcion is wrong to speak of two principles: now I speak of one,
which made a second principle’: Cf. Rhodo in Eus. HE 5.13.2f :
Marcellus may be quoting an actual work of Apelles here, or per-
haps summarizing the quote which Filastrius gives at greater
length as a response made by Apelles when questioned by some
people about his faith (47.1—3). This may well derive from
Hippolytus, either from his Syntagma section on Apelles, or

MARCELLUS OF ANCYRA m
g from a work against Apelles, as possibly attested by Theodoret,
Haer. 1.25. Cf. Epiph. 44.1.4-5.
% 18, they blaspheme the Holy Spirit ... not venerate or vevere it...a
slave and a servant: Eusebius, in his attack on Marcellus, Ecel.
sheol. 1.10.5 (K1./H. 69.17f.); 2.7.13 (105.33-35), insists that the
Church has learned to honour, revere (céBew) and venerate
{mpoowvveiabai) only the Son. Fragment 14 of an Arian sermon
L 13, 619A) insists that the Holy Spirit is not God or Lord,
mpt creator or maker, and non colendus neque adorandus. This
might suggest that the status of the Holy Spirit was already
heing debated from the 330s on. Certainly the role and status of
‘the Holy Spirit feature in Eastern and Western credal formulae
and doctrinal statements from the Council of Antioch (341) on.
Markus Vinzent refers to the essential role played by the Spirit
in the letter of the Western Council of Sardica (cf. Theodoret,
"HE 2.8.38f., 48: Pseudo-Athanasius, p. 63). Again Cyril of
Jerusalemn in 348 insists that the rank of the Holy Spirit is far
superior to that of the angels; while they are sent to minister
(cf. Heb. 1:14) he searches out the deep things of God (Cat.
16.23; cf. 16.4). However it is true that the titles of ‘slave’ and
wervant’ for the Holy Spirit only make their appearance from
the 370s onwards. Cf. e.g. Eunomius, Lib. apol. 25 (PG 30,
864D; the Paraclete as {mmpérns); Jerome, Adv. Lucif. 9 (Arian
belief in the Holy Spirit as the servus of Father and Son); Arian
sermon fr. 3 (PL 13, 601A: the Spirit not God but a 8olAss);
De spir. 19.48, 50 (the Spirit called Soidos). However support
for such a usage by Marcellus in the 340s might come from (1)
the evidence that Gregory Thaumaturgus had used the term
in NeoCaesarea in a confession of faith, denving its applica-
bility to the Trinity (cf. Greg. Nyss. PG 45, g1z2f; Tetz,
‘Markellianer’ p. 8¢ comm. on 1. 4142, 47-49), and (2} the fact
that what Eugenius (i.e. Marcellus) is conscious of and is rejecting
in the 371 confession is the Prneumatomachian claim that the
Spirit is created (xriorés) and ‘one of the creatures (romfpara)’
{Leg. 3.1; Tetz p. 8o 1L 36f.), and not the Anomoean claim
about the Spirit as a slave. In any case Marcellus may have
been prompted to focus on the Spirit by his heresiological cata-
Jogue which began with Dositheus and the Sadducean denial of
the Spirit. '
Deriving their impious dogma from Dositheus, hevesiarch of the
Sadducees: On 86ypa see commentary on 8. On Dositheus as
heresiarch of the Samaritans (and also of the Sadducees), in
effect repudiating the Holy Spirit, see commentary on § and
Ps.-Tert. 1; Epiph. 14.2.1f; Fil. 4.
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4

Section ¢ (19) Conclusion. The heretics have departed fro
their mother, the Catholic Church. _ i

19. certain people withdrew ... in revolt against the Chur;lck: coul !
this be a veiled reference to the conduct of the Eastern b1§h0psia,
the Council of Sardica? The insinuation that ‘tbose of theu ;?a t
thereby ‘harvested the name of the schismatic heresiarch (&
Arius) and forfeited the name of Catholic coulfi then be very Plal:l'
ibly interpreted as an allusion to the Council’s lcondemnatlon-
Ursacius and Valens as Arians teaching three dlverselhyp.ostas
(cf. doctrinal statement of Western Council of Sardica in At
Apol. sec. 47.4/Theod. HE 2.8.38f.).

the apostolic preaching: cf. Iren. 2.35.3; Eus. HE 4.8.2..

the holy Catholic and apostolic Church: cf. Creeds of Nicaea

onstantinople,
¢ the name ;} the schismatic heresiarch: cf. Justin, Dial. 3s; At,,
Or.c. Ar. 1.3. '

SHOULD HERBERT OF CHERBURY BE
‘ REGARDED AS A ‘DEIST’;

I. HERBERT'S REPUTATION

letter to Mersenne in 1639 Descartes states that he finds in
perbert of Cherbury’s De Veritate ‘many maxims which seem
€ 50 pious, and so much in conformity with common sense,
at 1 hope that they may be approved by orthodox theology.'!
s hope has not been fulfilled. The religious views of Edward
rbert, first Baron Herbert of Cherbury, have generally
ered from a bad press. Christian Kortholt the elder linked
tbert with Spinoza and Hobbes in his De Tribus Impostoribus
bagnis,® a linkage followed by Michael Berns in his Althar der
neisten, der Heyden und dey Christen ... Wider die 3 Erz-Betreiger
bert [sic] Hobbes und Spinosa.’ Whatever may now be our
¢ws of Hobbes and Spinoza, the combining of Herbert with
‘in shows that he was regarded not only with hostility (cf. the
NS magnus impostor and Erz-Betriiger) but also as a serious
feat to authentic faith.
Tarlier in England Nathanael Culverwel had rejected Herbert's
w that what he had identified as the common notions of religion
the ‘Foundation, upon which the Church is built’, Excepting
: Bible from the ‘infinite deceits, and uncertainties’ that are
d in historical reports, Culverwel asserts in his Elegant and
irned Discourse of the Light of Nature (first published in 165z2)
‘the Church is built upon a surer, and higher Rock, upon a
te Adamantine, and precious Foundation' It should, however,
noted that in the same passage he nevertheless agrees with
bert that those who use ‘any Practices, or Customes, or
nditions, or Tenents to stop the passage of first Principles, and
: sound Reason that flows from them ...are in this farther
a Church, than the Indians, or the Americans’, for their posi-
renders them ‘not only Anti-Christian but unnatural’. The
i$ of his disagreement with Herbert is not the latter’s prefer-
¢ for ‘Reason a Daughter of Eternity, before Antiquity', but
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